WHEELER

REX

h

PIPE TOOLS

Operating Instructions
Models 46301 and 463010
Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Specifications

46301

DIMENSIONS:

27" (67.5cm) L x 22” (55cm) W x 34” (85¢cm) H

WEIGHT:

132 Ibs., 60 kg

PUMP:

Roller: Variable Displacement

Inlet and outlet ports: 34~

Capacity: 11.4 — 5.4gpm, 43 — 20.5 Itr/min
Max Pressure: 300psi (20.5 bar)

Operating Speed: 600rpm

Operating Temp.: 140 degree F max
Lubrication: Factory lubed sealed bearings
Shaft Size: 5/8”

CONTROL:

Adjustable pressure relief valve

ENGINE:

6.5hp Briggs & Stratton Intek Pro, 4 cycle, gasoline powered,
with 6 — 1 gear reduction

GAUGE:

Glycerin filled, 0 — 600psi, 0 — 42 kg/cm, bottom mount

DISCHARGE HOSE:

%” x 10’ (3m), rated 1000psi (68 bar) working pressure

INTAKE HOSE:

%" x 10’ (3m) with strainer

463010

DIMENSIONS:

27” (67.5cm) L x 22" (55cm) W x 34” (85cm) H

WEIGHT:

132 Ibs., 60 kg

PUMP:

Roller: Variable Displacement

Inlet and outlet ports: 3%~

Capacity: 11.4 —5.4gpm, 43 — 20.5 Itr/min
Max Pressure: 300psi (20.5 bar)

Operating Speed: 600rpm

Operating Temp.: 140 degree F max
Lubrication: Factory lubed sealed bearings
Shaft Size: 5/8”

CONTROL:

Adjustable pressure relief valve

ENGINE:

5.5hp Honda,4 cycle,gasoline powered, with 6—1 gear reduction

GAUGE:

Glycerin filled, 0 — 600psi, 0 — 42 kg/cm, bottom mount

DISCHARGE HOSE:

%” x 10’ (3m), rated 1000psi (68 bar) working pressure

INTAKE HOSE:

%” x 10’ (3m) with strainer

October 2013



https://manuals.plus/m/a854e81b87e221e43ab5d6b22fb0a439e03db588689fd72853e641815bf4a32e

Models 46301 and 463010
PIPE TOOLS Hydrostatic Test Pumps

WHEELER H H
QEX Operating Instructions

Gauge

High Pressure Hose Connection
Isolation Valve

Pressure Relief Knob

Water Inlet Connection

Strainer

Gear Deduction




WHEELER Operating Instructions
CREX Models 46301 and 463010
v Hydrostatic Test Pumps

PIPE TOOLS

Pressure Feed or Gravity Feed: (Preferred Methods)

. Fill the water line (or test vessel) to be tested prior to pump connection.

. Connect water supply hose to the garden hose inlet (E) connection on the pump.

. Open valve and turn supply water on.

. Purge the pump and pressure hose of all air.

. Connect output (pressure) hose between pump (B) and water line (or vessel) being
tested. (Water line or test vessel should be pre-filled with water before the test pump
is attached.)

. Turn pump on.

. Purge water line (or vessel) of all air at the highest point of the system.

. Bring water line (or vessel) to pressure. Watch the gauge (A) while pumping. When
the desired pressure is achieved, turn the isolation valve (C) to the “off” position.
The engine can now be turned off. If pressure drops, there is a leak in the line.

Siphon Method

Use a clean water source

Fill the water line to be tested.
Fill the intake hose (WR PN #34550 - not supplied with pump), with water, then quickly
place the hose into a bucket and turn pump on. Continue to run pump until you see the
water coming out of the outlet hose, with little or no air mixed with it.

. Connect the output hose to the water line. Continue on with steps 6 through 8 in
Pressure Feed Method.




WHEELER Operating Instructions

REX Models 46301 and 463010
v Hydrostatic Test Pumps

PIPE TOOLS

Pre-Setting Your Pump

Your pump can be pre-set to a specific pressure easily by adjusting the pressure relief valve.
1. Unscrew (counterclockwise direction) pressure relief valve knob (D) until it stops.
Your pump will now be at 0 (zero) psi.

. Add a ball valve (not supplied with pump) to the end of the high pressure hose.

. Follow steps 2 through 4 from the ‘Pressure Feed Method’.

. As water is flowing out of the high pressure hose, turn the ball valve to the off
position.

. Slowly start turning pressure relief valve knob (D) in the clockwise direction by 4
turn increments, until you reach the desired pressure. When the knob is turned in all
the way, the maximum pressure is achieved (300psi).

. Your test pump is now pre-set. This eliminates over-pressurizing the water line (or
the vessel).




A Operating Instructions
QE_@ Models 46301 and 463010
PIPE TOOLS Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Troubleshooting Your Pump

Test pressure not being reached:
« Possible air in line (or vessel)

o Air needs to be purged from system.

o Remove pump from system and follow steps 1 through 6 of the
“Pre-setting Your Pump” section.

o If using the Siphon Method and not getting pressure, try the
‘Pressure Feed’ or ‘Gravity Feed Method’ to ensure water is
getting into the pump.

o Check strainer O-Ring (F) for cracks.

o Check the quick disconnect (E) and O-Ring for cracks.

. Pressure relief valve not adjusted properly.

o Turn relief valve counterclockwise and watch for change in

pressure (D).

Pump Maintenance

Pump 50/50 antifreeze/water solution through pump after each use to
lubricate internal parts of pump and to avoid freezing in cold weather.
Check strainer O-Ring (F) for cracks prior to each use.

Check and change engine oil per manufacturers specifications.

Gear reduction SAE 80w90 GL-5 Gear Oil. Change per engine
manual specifications.

Pump repair Kit Wheeler Rex PN 36352

Suction Hose Wheeler Rex PN 34550

CAUTION !!!
This pump is designed for water only!!

The pump is equipped with an adjustable pressure relief valve (E), which helps protect the system from being
over pressurized. It can be preset by plugging the end of the hose. Turn the adjusting knob clockwise to
increase pressure and counterclockwise to decrease.




46301 Parts

W
3 x;gh _
B, WO

Y A IR
[t i -

[ty
Lr!

PRI

%
[

x
u

i
¥
o
=
T

i
+
fis
hyd
z
5
=
S

-

e [

-




Part No

Description

[EEN

700136

PUMP CART

220874

NAME PLATE

275638

5/16 X 1-1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

275857

5/16-18 HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT

275685

5/16" FLAT WASHER

275543

POP RIVET, STAR 4-2AAD

36326

6.5HP BIRGGS & STRATTON ENGINE

221306

COUPLING GUARD

O (0 |N|O L[|~ wWw|N

275427

#10-24 X 5/8" SLTD HX WSHR HD, TYPE F

276116

3/4 MP X 3/4 MH 90 DEG HOSE BARB

276105

HOSE CLAMP, 1-1/8" OD RC HC-18S

276118

1/4-20 X 1/2" FULL DOG SET SCREW

276100

PH QD FEM HLF BST-6M

276101

PH QD MALE HALF BST N6

275644

3/4" TEE

276102

3/4" BRASS CLOSE NIPPLE

276099

3/4" HOSE QUICK DISCONNECT

275874

3/4" FH X 3/4" FP ADAPTER

36359

0-600psi GAUGE

276108

3/4" X 1/4" BRASS REDUCER BUSHING

275941

HOSE WASHER

700118

ROLLER PUMP BASE

700884

MANIFOLD AND UNLOADER ASSEMBLY

275451

1/4-20 X 2-3/4 HHCS

700121

ROLLER PUMP COLLAR

276724

ROLLER PUMP

700152

LOW PRESSURE HOSE

700150

TOP SHOCK

275092

5/16 LOCK WASHER

276113

3/4" X 4" NIPPLE

275643

3/4" STREET ELBOW

275933

STRAINER ASSEMBLY

275636

3/4" BALL VALVE

272426

1/4-20 ESNA STOP NUT

276540

1/4" FLAT WASHER

276123

HYD 90 ELL 3/4 NPT X 3/4

700125

HIGH PRESSURE HOSE

700126

SHOCK

276141

5/16" - 18 X 3" HHCS

276133

5/16-18 X 2-1/2" HHCS

222000

WARNING TAG ** NOT SHOWN **

34550

SUCTION HOSE ** NOT SHOWN **

221065

PRESSURE HOSE ** NOT SHOWN **

RRR(R[R|R[RIMNIVIN|R[R[R[RIMIN|RP|R|IRIN[R[(RP[RPR|RPR|IRPR|IRP|IP|IW[R[(R[R[DIMIN|D|R R[S0~ |~




“UCIRFpR
Jo sBnap ‘[OuRNR @ atuangom Ay JapUR S|y S(eap AleTadn gl oy
g e
dogs Lsou Lga o spoadiad Jeop op pasodya §) wopaapuag oy amagy
PAYIFW OF PUE BIOPION 35N JUy A[RIENE SPIOT UDIFUITES
AJua 280 "SICUPIND pRSN F] OO U4, CSRIOY EORREXNXY AR 0GP
wi FurAFnyd mas o B EIME 200E 38 yieE
un rafurg yim oo u-padingd e ueg] Aepaag muappoy poay
HF 22100 3P 7 EONE FRlIOSKANIR
FurBuoyz usym Fulopalss esayeq SEEE LM AU UAYM GIONT JAAMUGMAN]
‘afieya ou m weyy £ddns g as P AD0dR] A 1ARITRS CRISSNE GO
=3MORN] ER 3DURDAINT UL JHIEINS DARD) .___._..n.__-._ Mok ._.H .___“_._uu_._.:_-._“_.:.. ¥
BRURISIIQON PUE SpEaT S0akiado (001 31 Ja0E #5958 UOHINIETI
% adisuzajEw ool sang s siopeaado wawdinhg  seuassannm
Fugroy> pur Funeangnp 0] SUOMINLSUT an]og CAOUTULER]E] EapERE
pae jsaq o oesqa par diegs sgnop daay <Lpediad spMLL upsiopspy
R O(PR IR 2oueqeq pop Sunaop gsdows] deay cgaeaiiaag 3w
e R0 O BpEELY YLog 30y 1) pan pang aned Busn uege Lapes
g1y Creappenl usys yHew ploy o] asta 30 SHWED ar[ Mg ARG
‘safpa ings pum ' “Ray woay pios daay a1ar1dasad wodf 1 aMInoasip
OF 11 FERE o pIna Aq [0 SIIRD Jaadp A0} BENGY 3 Ug)
“savsHLy Alagey sy
SICORIEA Surymm
UM PAPUAWINIE3R] AIn Inamiony pue saao|f saggny sued Surdow e
wEnes a8 01 drawal o Funpegn esoo) ny RIeddy  sedoo]  Adag
Jran ARp-datay o g
QOf 31 o 0] 1AAAYDRIE 1O [DQO] (Bl F 2200 Lu] o) gy s
"pRuBisan 61 F Yamys
doy aamd Ayl e gol Jayes pUR 1973A0 B O QA 0] IS A3I0 1 E0)
Uap
=1 o R Qo e daMpd d-pay sa) ae YRy Kip ug qoog, app] g
WIANY HNE0M HOdEd 304VLEND
H4¥E ¥ L4TN 30 TTI0HS SEOLISIA TIV “Ray mampyy ey
: dnaEapg amoy
punaiE b L paaziesd s gapge i3 v cqun paFingd f a1 suns ayewm
‘uoppan] 1=4 o dwop v oo o 2n0aa or oasn s nok Jf
‘Tiea 03 spoo) rased asod¥s juagl c17) flae RAIT YIOM CAY CREMIEID|
1w 30 dwep ui spnol sasod 9En | 0eg] pEMMIOIEAL SH0AEEEC] pRoAY ¢
“SJUSAEIOR
AUl SACOUAG PUR  SREIR  pRJAlm[ CORAL} RaNy Naoky daxy ¢
w0 Awmwang aragag o] wal) Aapealy pue sday SUIEB[PY da0siay ‘7
Japas TURIOM U puB e o dpdein dasy |
“ETIL TTY Wod

SONINUYM NOLLYEEL0 TOOL TYEINISD
JONINM VM

LEQL ¢ ik

FIERS O3 TS w0ay AJeA yoige sagSu

A0 JARY OS]E AP A PUE eIl (w3a oyrrodsE nok saacd
AUBLEM 2], "A10dE 10U LBW UOIST[INA IO USORIIMWT] FA0qT
a1 os 'safewnp Anuanbazoog o MO0 o W00
WCIST2NA A1 MAT[R 100 Op SHEIS "Y' g auiog sadeiwnep (en
-wanbaeros puy [eluapiaar FOIpniaul a0s Sug g0 aSvluep 10
AR 100 3 X3 -SA[ID0 A CXF Y -IA[IA g, LIOLJ FEEIEAE APati
DarsT e 2y s uedas o quawaseidar yong woneusdswen predad
ElA oL 0] pAwIngas pon 2318y ou v 'opndo mo w paseyd
-ar o pagtedal aq [ seanpoad peirELEss  Cyail-Tapaa s 1o
JEyag o Sjueles Auk aaF o3 pazpogime s wosioad sy do
JaEap fusde oododws oN HOFEEH A0V HHL NO NOTL
~dIHIEHI AHL OMNOATH AONALXH HOTH S SHLLN Y HHYM
ON THY THTHL "SI TdAY TV IO 90 " NILITHA A LN E
SHVAL MTILLO Of CAIWELIEM S S PAias0D JOT 208 TE
DOT Ias [MUECLOUW B0 “AS0O0 "28N8N0 O] anp sain(ie] ,.._m_.m:._..__._.__
g0 wonezpmpme  goud  Fuiareaan moye Aojaey agy m

PauIT e 2 0) 2HE BJ001 A WA LNAD HOHAHAE JA7ZTHOHL
-11% XHE-HITHHH M AUR 30 X0y -1a]220 4 01 predand pazaar
-ap 3q 5o 1anposd aepdmos gy KIWELITE e S J0 AU Ape
aye] af drgsurnIIos Jo [RLIZIEW U1 S1xaep 1suieEe sanues
“JEM XY -TH(RAMA CAIUELIES Koy -dalaaiia 201 Wws-and Svw
s1anpoad o w pasn sjuauodues jo S0 My TITIL I SR,
[ AL OW L3R SOTRA[IOT) SJUELTRAL TRA T AT T PROILT] B 24T
oy saurcpaem Furprany] adid o oondaors s ‘Aueasem
AW pA1y] B yite s1anposd s 51300 XAN-HATITHM

ALNVHAVM HWILAAT]

JHALIINTT XAA-HATHAHM
$100L Jdid




WHEELER
@Ex
N

PIPE TOOLS

Wheeler Rex = 3744 Jefferson Road = Ashtabula, Ohio 44005
Tel: 800-321-7950 or 440-998-2788 = Fax: 440-992-2925
wheeler@wheelerrex.com = www.wheelerrex.com




